

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**Mattachine Society of Washington, D.C.**

527 16th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

Plaintiff,

v.

**United States Department of Justice**

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00773 (RCL)

**OPPOSITION OF THE MATTACHINE SOCIETY TO THE GOVERNMENT’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
A. The Defendant Has the Burden to Show That Its Search Was Designed to Uncover All Relevant Documents .....	9
II. ALL THREE BRANCHES OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AGREE THAT THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT IS INTENDED TO ESTABLISH TRANSPARENCY BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT AND ITS CITIZENRY .....	11
III. THE DEFENDANT FAILED TO PERFORM AN ADEQUATE SEARCH .....	14
A. Defendant Unreasonably and Improperly Limited Its Search .....	14
IV. DEFENDANT APPLIED THE REMAINING EXEMPTIONS TOO BROADLY AND THE FULLY AND PARTIALLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE REDACTED AND RELEASED TO THE MATTACHINE SOCIETY .....	18
A. FBI 458 through FBI 460: Exemption (b)(7)(D)-1 .....	20
B. FBI 1151 through FBI 1152: Exemptions (b)(6)-2 and (b)(7)(C)-2 .....	21
C. FBI 935 through FBI 938: Exemptions (b)(6) and (b)(7) .....	21
D. FBI 1268-1269: Exemptions (b)(1)-1 and (b)(3)-2 .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. v. NSA</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Arieff v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Aronson v. IRS.</i> , 973 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Bartko v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2015).....	21
<i>Bigwood v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Blank Rome LLP v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , No. 15-CV-1200-RCL, 2016 WL 5108016 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2016).....	9
<i>Burka v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>Charles v. Office of Armed Forces Med. Exam’r</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2010).....	18
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956).....	3
<i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	13, 19, 22

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. NSA*,  
795 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011).....13

*Forest Serv. Emps. for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008) .....14

*Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....10

*Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....13

*Hodge v. FBI*,  
703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....17

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*,  
493 U.S. 146 (1989).....19

*Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys*,  
310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....10

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ*,  
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....18

*Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA.*,  
959 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....9, 14, 16

*Lardner v. FBI*,  
875 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012).....17

*Liberation Newspaper v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
80 F.Supp.3d 137 (D.D.C. 2015).....10

*Long v. OPM*,  
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012).....13

*Looks Filmproduktionen GmbH v. CIA*,  
-- F. Supp. 3d. --, No. 14-1163 (BAH) 2016 WL 4186652 (D.D.C. Aug. 5,  
2016).....16

*McKinley v. FDIC*,  
756 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2010).....19

*Morley v. CIA*,  
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....9, 10, 11, 16

*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*,  
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....13

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....13

*Physicians for Human Rights v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
675 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2009).....10

*Quinon v. FBI*,  
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....19

*Truitt v. Dep’t of State*,  
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....10, 14

*Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....15

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....9, 18, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....8, 21

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) .....21

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) .....8, 21

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) .....23

FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... *passim*

Freedom of Information Act, 316, PUB. PAPERS 699 (July 4, 1966), *available at*  
<http://nsarchive.gwu.edu/NSAE/NSAE/NSAE194/Document%2031.pdf>.....2, 11

Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, 2 PUB. PAPERS 1743 (Oct. 2,  
1996), *available at*  
<https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/PPP-1996-book2/pdf/PPP-1996-book2-doc-pg1743.pdf> .....11, 12

**Other Authorities**

Executive Order 10450 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....9

H.R. REP. NO. 89-1497 (1966), *available at*  
[http://nsarchive.gwu.edu/nsa/foialeghistory/H.%20Rep.%20No.%2089-1497%20\(1966%20Source%20Book\).pdf](http://nsarchive.gwu.edu/nsa/foialeghistory/H.%20Rep.%20No.%2089-1497%20(1966%20Source%20Book).pdf).....12

*Lavender Scare Apology Removed From Website*, THE ADVOCATE (Jan. 23, 2017)  
<http://www.advocate.com/media/2017/1/23/state-depts-lavender-scare-apology-removed-website>.....1, 2

Local Rule 7(h) .....1

S. REP. NO. 89-813 (1965), *available at*  
[http://nsarchive.gwu.edu/nsa/foialeghistory/S.%20Rep.%20No.%2089-813%20\(1966%20Source%20Book\).pdf](http://nsarchive.gwu.edu/nsa/foialeghistory/S.%20Rep.%20No.%2089-813%20(1966%20Source%20Book).pdf) .....12
